CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: July 8, 2013

AGENDA ITEM:	
Resolution declaring Emergency Repairs to Golf Course I	rrigation Pump System
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL:
Jim Ballew	
DEPARTMENT:	
Parks and Recreation	
ATTACHMENTS:	
Resolution	
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:
42047165.531920	\$10,072.65

SUMMARY:

On June 18, 2013 the primary pump drive unit that controls the complete irrigation system for the City's golf Course failed. Distribution of water to the golf course ceased and a new pump had to be installed and calibrated immediately to insure that turf damage was avoided.

Staff worked with service providers in the area that could locate and install all materials and calibrations to repair the system and return water to the course. Due to the timing and magnitude of potential turf damage and associated costs, staff had to act immediately to insure that course assets were protected.

Attached is a Resolution declaring and Emergency and waiving the requirement for public bidding for the installation of water system pump controls for Cedarcrest Municipal Golf Course

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Resolution of the City Council of the City of Marysville, Washington declaring an emergency and waiving the requirement for public bidding for installation of water system pump controls for Cedarcrest Golf Course.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE Marysville, Washington

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COIUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT FOR PUBLIC BIDDING FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER SYSTEM PUMP CONTROLS FOR CEDARCREST MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE.

Recitals

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2013 the primary variable frequency drive and pump at Cedarcrest Golf Course located at 6810 84th Street NE, Marysville, Washington failed; and

WHEREAS, distribution of water to the entire golf course ceased due to failure of the primary irrigation component; and

WHEREAS, failure to immediately make repairs of the golf course irrigation system would result in considerable turf damage resulting in both loss of revenue and reconstruction of greens; and

WHEREAS, immediate repairs were essential to the operations of the golf course; and

WHEREAS, unforeseen circumstances are beyond the control of the City and constitute an emergency; and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council adopts as its findings of fact the recitals above.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Marysville declares that an emergency to exist and waives the requirement that the competitive bidding process occur for the golf course water system pump drive at Cedarcrest Golf Course located at 6810 84th Street NE, Marysville, Washington

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Council authorizes the Mayor to authorize the immediate repair of the water system supporting Cedarcrest Golf Course located at 6810 84th Street NE, Marysville, Washington

PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 8 th day of July, 2013.	
	CITY OF MARYSVILLE
	By MAYOR
Attest:	
ByCITY CLERK	- -
Approved as to form:	
ByCITY ATTORNEY	